

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s).106/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-09-2018 in CRLMWP No. 24364/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

ROHITPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 12-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Chahar, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Sharma, Adv.
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR
Ms. Mamta Saxena, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 11 January 2019, this Court passed the following
order:

"Exemption from filing O.T. granted.

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the
State of Uttar Pradesh.

There shall be a stay of arrest in the meantime."

In pursuance of the notice issued by this Court, the
learned Standing Counsel appeared on behalf of the State
of Uttar Pradesh to oppose the petition.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances and the nature of the allegations, we are of the view that the benefit of the order passed by this Court on 11 January 2019 should be continued. We accordingly direct that the protection which has been granted to the petitioner on 11 January 2019 shall continue to remain in operation until the filing of the charge-sheet.

The Special Leave Petition is accordingly disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER